

No. 20-1088

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, AS PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS OF O.C., AND TROY AND ANGELA NELSON,
AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF A.N. AND R.N.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER OF THE
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION AND CENTER FOR INQUIRY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PATRICK ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL T. GROVER
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.
P. O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
pelliot@ffrf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Founders wrote the First Amendment to ensure that taxpayers are not compelled to subsidize a religion that is not their own..... | 5 |
| A. The “no aid” principle—that the government must not subsidize religious teaching or worship—is fundamental to the U.S. Constitution..... | 6 |
| B. The “no aid” principle dates to America’s founding and was uniformly accepted after years of experience..... | 10 |
| II. The “no aid” principle avoids government entanglement with religious education and the government oversight that must necessarily be coupled with state funding..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Eulitt v. Maine Dept. of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 8, 9, 15 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 15 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 14 |
| <i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 9 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) | 9 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 20–A M.R.S. § 2951(2) | 2, 4, 5, 11, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 ANNALS OF CONG. 729–31 (1789) | 8 |
| 1 JAMES MADISON, <i>Detached Memoranda, Ca. 31 January 1820, in THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, RETIREMENT SERIES, 4 MARCH 1817—31 JANUARY 1820 (David B. Mattern et al. eds., 2009)</i> | 3 |
| 2 THOMAS JEFFERSON, <i>82. A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 18 June 1779, in THE PA- PERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950)</i> | 3, 7, 13 |
| 8 JAMES MADISON, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments, [ca. 20 June] 1785, in THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, 10 MARCH 1784—28 MARCH 1786 (Robert A. Rut- land & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1973)</i> | 4, 6 |
| Chris Ford, Stephenie Johnson, and Lisette Par- telow, “The Racists Origins of Private School Vouchers,” <i>Center for American Progress</i> (July 12, 2017), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/ content/uploads/2017/07/12184850/Voucher Segregation-brief2.pdf | 12 |
| David Nevin & Robert E. Bills, <i>The Schools That Fear Built: Segregationist Academies in the South</i> (1976) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Erin Richards, <i>Former Employees Cast Doubt on Voucher School’s Operations</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Dec. 15, 2014), available at https://bit.ly/2n7I9Nf | 18 |
| Erin Richards, <i>Leaders of closed Milwaukee voucher school are now in Florida</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Jan. 15, 2014), available at https://bit.ly/32nQT0m | 17 |
| Frances Paterson, <i>Building a Conservative Base: Teaching History and Civics in Voucher-Supported Schools</i> , 82 THE PHI DELTA KAPPAN, 150 (2000), www.jstor.org/stable/20439835 | 18 |
| Joseph Crespino, <i>In Search of Another Country: Mississippi and the Conservative Counterrevolution</i> (Princeton Univ. Press, 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Milwaukee voucher school LifeSkills Academy closes ‘in the dead of the night’</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Jan. 14, 2014), available at https://bit.ly/2oAnm5b | 16 |
| Molly Beck, <i>State paid \$139 million to schools terminated from voucher program since 2004</i> , WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL (Oct. 12, 2014), available at https://bit.ly/2NIL9zI | 16 |
| Robert P. Jones & Daniel Cox, <i>America’s Changing Religious Identity</i> , Public Religion Research Institute (Sept. 6, 2017), www.prrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/PRRI-Religion-Report.pdf | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Sarah Carr, <i>Who cleans up problem choice schools?</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Sept. 15, 2003), https://goo.gl/zoCc45 | 17 |
